
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
10.30 am on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To note the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022  (Pages 3 - 

10) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Adult Social Care Reforms  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

5. Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Market Failure Plan  (Pages 25 - 
50) 

 

 Briefing note 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Carolyn Sinclair Email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), J Birdi, K Caan (By Invitation), J Clifford, 
E DeVane (Co-opted Member), G Hayre (By Invitation), A Jobbar, G Lloyd, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, B Mosterman, M Mutton (By Invitation) and S Walsh 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
Email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor A Masih 
 

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon 
 

Other Members: Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board (2) 
Councillors: J Blundell, J Innes, S Keough and C Thomas  
S Hanson (Co-opted Member) 
 
Councillors M Mutton and P Seaman, Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor M Heaven 
 

Employees:  

 V Castree, Law and Governance 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
L Knight, Law and Governance 
 

Other representative: 
 
Apologies: 

Ed De Vane – Coventry Healthwatch 
 
Councillors T Khan, R Lancaster, E Ruane, and D Skinner 
Councillor R Simpson, Scrutiny Board (2) 
Councillors K Sandhu and B Gittins, Cabinet and Deputy 
Cabinet Member  
 

 
Public Business 
 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February, 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

32. University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire Organisational Strategy  
 
The Board received a presentation from Andy Hardy, Chief Executive, University 
Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire on the new organisational strategy for the 
hospitals for 2022-2030 ‘More than a Hospital’, as part of the consultation process. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Dame Stella Manzie, Chair of the Hospitals Trust also attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item and spoke in support of the new strategy. 
 
The presentation commenced with a short video highlighting the employees and 
the good work they carried out whilst caring for local residents at the hospital, 
along with the innovation and research that was currently taking place.  
 
Covid was now a springboard for transformation with a collective approach to the 
response including businesses, communities and individuals. It has enabled agility 
in making big changes. There was now a focus on building community resilie
[...]
of a successful integrated care system to support patients 
following discharge from hospital and those in their own home with more 
minor ailments 

 Details about what the hospital’s work on Covid research including the 
implications of long Covid and information about Covid vaccine reactions 

 The number of Covid vaccines administered by the hospital 

 In relation to health inequalities, why patients in affluent areas spent less 
time on hospital waiting lists and how this could be addressed to support 
patients from the more deprived areas 

 What were the problems currently being experienced with patient transfer 
between the ambulance service and A and E 

 The use of the Government Apprenticeship Levy by the hospital 

 The sharing of best practise between hospitals at both national and 
international levels 

 Further details about the recruitment and retention of staff and were 
employees still having to work excessive hours to enable to hospital to 
provide appropriate patient care 

 The support for patients where English was not their first language   

 Moving services out into the community to help address health inequalities 

 What was the hospital doing in support of patients whose health was 
deteriorating whilst on a hospital waiting list 

 The issue of missed appointments and how was this being addressed 

 The requirement for pooled budgets to enable the best use of resources to 
support services for local residents. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

(2) The proposals for the new organisational strategy for University Hospital 
Coventry and Warwickshire ‘More than a hospital’ for 2022-2030 be 
supported.  
 

33. Report Back from the Autism Task and Finish Group  
 
The Board considered a report back of the Autism Task and Finish Group 
informing the Board of their recommendations arising from their consideration of 
the issues around the assessment process and support for child
[...]
able autistic people to 
decompression throughout the City.  
c) public realm designs should include inclusive spaces including Autism friendly 
environments.  
16) The Council resource and pursue digital opportunities including the 
development and rollout of a Neurodiversity Support App for Coventry. 
 
It was proposed that following the Board’s consideration of these 
recommendations, a report would be submitted to Cabinet on 12th April, 2022 to 
allow for consideration of the recommendations. It was the intention that progress 
on the implementation of the recommendations would be undertaken by this 
Board. 
 
The Board were informed about the highly successful jam board exercise that had 
taken place at the SENCo Briefing. 
 
Members expressed their unanimous support for the excellent report and the 
recommendations of the Task and Finish Group. They placed on record their 
thanks to Vicky Castree and Gennie Holmes, Scrutiny Co-ordinators, for all their 
work in support of the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

Page 8



 

 
– 7 – 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The recommendations of the Autism Task and Finish Group as set out 
above be supported, noting that a report will now be submitted to Cabinet at 
their meeting on 12th April, 2022. 
 
(2) An update report be submitted to the Board in six months time on 
progress towards the recommendations, particularly the impact of measures 
to reduce waiting times for diagnostic assessments with regular briefing 
being given to Chair in between. 
 

34. Work Programme 2021-22 and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted their final work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

35. Any other items of Public Business - Membership Changes  
 
The Board placed on record their thanks to David Spurgeon Co-opted Member, 
who was attending his last Scrutiny Board meeting, having been a member for the 
previous ten years. The Chair, Councillor Clifford, thanked him for his valuable 
contribution to the work of the Board during this time. He referred to Ed DeVane 
who was attending the meeting as an observer and was to be the replacement Co-
opted member from Healthwatch from the start of the new municipal year. 
 
The Board also thanked Councillor Lucas for her time as a Member of the Board 
and wished her well for the future. 
 
The Board acknowledged this would have been Councillor Skinner final meeting 
before standing down in May 2022 and thanked him for his contributions to the 
Board over the years. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                           Date: 6th July 2022 
 

15. Subject: Adult Social Care Reforms 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To introduce to the Board the series of adult social care reforms which are to be 
implemented over 2022 and 2023 (based on current published timescales) as a result of 
the introduction of new government policy and legislation.   

1.2 The engagement and involvement of SB5 in supporting the preparation for this raft of 
reforms can have a significant contribution to the success of their implementation. 

1.3 This note provides summary information only and is accompanied by a presentation 
included at Appendix 1. 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) are recommended to: 

1) Consider the content of the presentation attached at Appendix 1 

2) Identify any areas the Board would like to consider in more detail for the work 
programme  

 

3 Information/Background 

3.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, each scrutiny board makes suggestions for items to 
be added to the work programme.   

3.2 Appendix 1 provides a presentation containing information on the range of reforms to Adult 
Social Care which are to be implemented over 2022 and 2023.  These reforms include: 

3.3 Moving towards a Fair Cost of Care (FCoC):  By October 2022 the City Council is required 
to complete an FCoC exercise related to home support and residential care for people 
aged 65 and over.  As well as the completion of the financial tools the Council is required to 
produce a provisional Market Sustainability Plan with a final plan required by February 
2023.  

3.4 Introduction of the care cap:  From October 2023 an £86k “cap” on the maximum 
individuals (anyone over 18) will pay for their care during their lifetime is due to be 
introduced.  This will have a significant impact on charging for social care as well as the 
monitoring of contributions made by individuals as they progress towards reaching the 
“cap”. 

3.5 Changing contribution thresholds:  From October 2023 the upper capital asset threshold 
will increase from £23,250 to £100,000; with the lower threshold increasing from £14,250 to 
£20,000.  This will have a significant impact on charging for social care. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

3.6 Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS): LPS will replace the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) and the Court of Protection, as the vehicles for authorising Deprivations 
of Liberty under the Mental Capacity Act (2005) for people aged 16 or above. No specific 
date for implementation has been confirmed 

3.7 Care Quality Commission (CQC) oversight of Adult Social Care:  From April 2023 CQC will 
commence oversight of Adult Social Care.  The content and requirements of this process is 
not yet known but is likely to cover four areas of: 

i) Working with people - assessing needs (including unpaid carers), supporting 
people to live healthier lives, prevention, well-being, information and advice 

ii) Providing support - markets (including commissioning), workforce equality, 
integration and partnership working 

iii) Ensuring safety - safeguarding, safe systems and continuity of care 

iv) Leadership and workforce - capable and compassionate leaders, learning, 
improvement, innovation 

3.8 Alongside these five major areas of reforms there is other work including the transformation 
of Mental health, improvements to Urgent Care and Frailty and revised Discharge 
processes alongside revisions to the Mental Health Act. 

3.9 The input of Scrutiny Board 5 can play an important role in supporting Adult Social Care to 
prepare for these reforms over the next two years.  A particular area where SB5 can start to 
have an immediate contribution is in respect of preparation for CQC oversight and the 
review of i) how we oversee quality within commissioned support, ii) how risk is managed 
when people approach the city council for support iii) how effective our safeguarding 
procedures are, and iv) how we monitor the customer experience and take feedback from 
this to improve.    

3.10 Members of the Board are invited to consider their input to preparation for reforms with a 
particular focus on preparation for CQC oversight. 

 
 
Pete Fahy 
Director of Adult Social Care 
Peter.Fahy@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Appendix One:  Accompanying presentation 

Page 12

mailto:Peter.Fahy@coventry.gov.uk


Adult Social Care
The reform agenda

Scrutiny Board 5

7 July 2022

P
age 13



• Adult social care provides personal and practical support to help people 
live their lives

• Promoting independence, dignity and control and avoiding unnecessary 
reliance on long term support

• Provides care, support, information and safeguards for those people in 
our communities who have the highest level of need and their carers

• Provides equipment and adaptations for people’s homes incl. new 
technologies such as Telecare to minimise risks

• A significant partner service to the NHS – working hand in hand with 
health services in supporting people

• Primary legislation – Care Act 2014, Mental Health Act and Mental 
Capacity Act.  

What is Adult Social CareP
age 14



Adult Social Care in Coventry

• Prevention:  Referrals not requiring a service indicating people being 
supported elsewhere

• Short term interventions: Where people require support this is provided in 
a way that enables (promoting independence a core service principle)

• Comparatively low numbers of people in receipt of long term support: 
Indicating effectiveness in supporting independence with people primarily 
supported at home 

However:

• Pandemic showing no quick recovery.  More complex needs requiring more 
intensive support

• No slowing of health related activity in admission avoidance and discharge

• Managing demand levels – prioritising resources, delivering outcomes in 
most cost effective wayP

age 15



Reforms

P
age 16



Reforms
A huge reform agenda over 2022 and 2023
• Introduction of ‘moving towards’ Fair Cost of Care
• Introduction of the Care Cap
• Changing financial thresholds for charging
• Liberty Protection Safeguards to replace Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards
• Introduction of CQC oversight for Adult Social Care
Plus
• Transformation of Mental health, Urgent Care and Frailty 

improvements, revised Discharge processes and Mental Health Act 
revisions

And
• Introduction of the Integrated Care System and getting the best 

from this for people who need our support

P
age 17



1. Moving Towards a Fair Cost of Care

• Included within the paper Build Back Better – Our Plan for 
Health and Social Care

• It requires each Local Authority to conduct a ‘fair cost of care 
exercise” by October 2023 and a Market Sustainability plan (in 
draft) with final version  by February 2023

• Intention is to identify the local sustainable rate for care 
either at home or in a care home initially focussed on home 
support and care homes for people aged 65 and over

• Enable providers to meet the challenge of the adult social 
care reforms

• Necessary tools are now available and shared across the local 
provider market

P
age 18



2. The Care Cap

• Included within Build Back Better – Our Plan for Health 
and Social Care

• Introduces a care cap and is applicable from Oct 2023

• T
[...]
ding 
managing quality in commissioned services, managing 
demand for support, and user experience

– Opportunity to engage SB5 in supporting this preparatory 
work 

• Other reforms

– Much will be prescribed but HOSC can have valuable role 
in assurance of implementation

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:    Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board                                                 Date: 6th July 2022 
 
Subject:  Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Market Failure Plan  
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 To inform SB5 of the Council’s refreshed approach to quality assurance of adult social care 

provision and to seek support for the approach. 

1.2 To inform SB5 of the enhanced approach to management of market failure in adult social 
care and request support for this  

2 Recommendations 
2.1 SB5 is requested to make comments on the proposals and approaches to Quality 

Assurance and market failure planning to the Cabinet Member for Adult Services for 
consideration at her meeting on 13th July 2022. 

3 Information/Background 
Quality Assurance  

3.1 The Council’s Adult Social Care Service remains committed to ensuring best value in its 
commissioning and procurement and requires on-going assurance that the quality standards 
for care and support outlined in its service specifications and contracts continue to be met. 
This includes requirements for individual outcomes to be delivered by providers working with 
service users and their representatives with dignity and respect being central to the quality 
of services. 

3.2 As at June 2022, the Council has around 130 services (including some in house services) 
that require monitoring including 73 care homes (of which 48 cater for older people, 15 for 
younger adults with learning disabilities/autism and 10 for younger adults with mental ill 
health) 17 home support providers (providing both short-term promoting independence 
support and longer-term care) 18 housing with care schemes for older people and 14 
supported living facilities catering for people with learning disabilities/autism or mental ill 
health. Other services include day opportunities, community meals and a range of voluntary 
sector preventative support.  

3.3 The work to monitor and oversee the quality of these services is led by the City Council as 
contractor.  This is undertaken collaboratively by our Adult Commissioning Team, working 
with nurses employed through Coventry and Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CWCCG) who provide clinical input to the Quality Assurance function.  We also work closely 
with colleagues at the Care Quality Commission (CQC) whose role as regulator is distinct 
and separate to our role as contractor of services for people with care and support needs.  
The collective approach with CWCCG colleagues and the CQC ensures we are better able 
to identify issues and take remedial steps to improve the delivery and quality of care locally. 

3.4 The service has applied a risk-based approach to quality assurance for many years with 
more focus on those services considered to be most at risk due to indications of poor quality 
gathered from local intelligence. This process has been reviewed and on the basis of this a 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 2 

refreshed approach based on 4 levels of risk, outlined, is proposed with endorsement sought 
for this approach.    

3.5 The enhancements to the approach are: 

 Introduction of an improved risk-based approach with greater clarity on levels of 
concern and appropriate oversight and action   

 Improved processes and management of providers where there are quality 
concerns with clear escalation process      

 
3.6 This revised approach has 4 levels as summarised in table one below. 

 
Table One – Risk levels 

  
 

Level of 
Risk  

Description  Level of oversight  Support Options available  Contractual options  

 1  Providers with concerns 
which are defined a
[...]
ector of Public Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 2021-2022 
- Report back of the Autism Task and Finish Group 
- Primary Care including recruitment, retention and supporting self-care 
- Health Sector Skills Development 
- Child and Adolescent Mental Health (Joint with SB2) 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Last updated 27th June 2022 

Page 53



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2022/23 

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 

6th July 2022 - Adult Social Care 
Reforms 

The Board will receive information on Adult Social Care reforms 
which will be introduced in 2023.  

Cllr M Mutton 
Pete Fahy 
Sally Caren 

 - Adult Social Care 
Quality Assurance 
and Market Failure 
Plan 

Scrutiny will scrutinise this report before it goes to Cabinet in 
July. The report focusses on the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring best value in its commissioning and procurement and 
ensuring quality standards for care are met. 

Cllr M Mutton 
Pete Fahy 
Jon Reading 

14th 
September 
2022 

- Adult Social Care 
Annual Report and 
Key Areas of 
Improvement 
2022/23 (Local 
Account) 

To scrutinise the Adult Social Care Local Account 2020/21 and 
Adult Social Care Performance. 

Cllr M Mutton/ 
Pete Fahy (CCC) 

2nd 
November  
2022 

-    

7th December 
2022 

- Integrated Care 
System (ICS)  

The NHS Long Term Plan has evolved into the development of 
ICS which was formally established on 1st July 2022. ICSs are 
partnerships between the organisations that meet health and 
care needs across an area, to coordinate services and to plan in 
a way that improves population health and reduces inequalities 
between different groups. This item will review the first six 
months of operation of the ICS. 

ICP 

1st February 
2023 

-    

22nd March 
2023 

-    

P
age 54



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2022/23 

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 

2022/23 - Community Mental 
Health 
Transformation 

To scrutinise community based mental health and emotional 
well-being services for the adult population of Coventry with an 
emphasis on restoration and recovery from Covid-19. 

Coventry and 
Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust 

 - Maternity Services: 
Implications of the 
Ockenden Review  

Requested by a Board Member. To scrutinise whether the 
recommendations within the report have been implemented at 
UHCW. 

UHCW 

 - Adult Social Care 
Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report 
2022/23 

To receive the Adult Social Care Safeguarding Board annual 
report. 

Cllr M Mutton 
Rebekah Eaves 

 - All Age Autism 
Strategy 2021-2026 
Implementation 
Update 

This report was scrutinsed by the Board prior to it being 
approved by Cabinet in February 2022. The Board welcomed 
the ambitious plans and requested an update on the delivery of 
the Year 1 action plan. 

Cllr M Mutton  
Pete Fahy 
 

 - Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing 
Annual Report 2021-
2022 

To present the annual report for and feedback on progress from 
the previous report. 

Cllr K Caan  
Allison Duggall  

 - Report back of the 
Autism Task and 
Finish Group 

SB2 and SB5 established a joint task and finish group in July 
2021 to look at Autism and neurodiversity. This includes referral 
rates, support to families and the impact on education. 

Victoria Castree 

 - Primary Care 
including recruitment, 
retention and 
supporting self-care 

An item to look at Primary Care, including the recruitment and 
retention of GPs, Supporting Self Care and changes to service 
delivery post Covid-19. 

Integrated Care 
System  

 - Health Sector Skills 
Development 

Identified at the meeting on 14.07.21, Members asked to 
scrutinise work in the City by partners, including Warwick and 
Coventry Universities to train and retain health professionals in 
Coventry. 

Integrated Care 
System 

P
age 55



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2022/23 

4 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 

 
 

- Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health (Joint 
with SB2) 

To include referral pathways, wait times, support whilst waiting 
for diagnosis and the impact of diagnosis on families and 
educators. To include wider children’s mental health support. 

Integrated Care 
System 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3a To note the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022
	4 Adult Social Care Reforms
	Appendix 1
	04b - Appendix 1 Adult Social Care Reforms
	Adult Social Care�The reform agenda
	What is Adult Social Care
	Adult Social Care in Coventry
	Reforms
	Reforms
	1. Moving Towards a Fair Cost of Care
	2. The Care Cap
	3. Changing the thresholds
	4. Liberty Protection Safeguards
	5. CQC Assurance of Social Care  
	How HOSC can work with us



	5 Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Market Failure Plan
	Appendix 1 - PEP Escaltion flow chart June 2022
	05b - Appendix 1 PEP Escaltion flow chart June 2022
	Slide 1 


	Appendix 2 - CCC Market Failure Approach

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues
	Appendix 1 -  Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.30 

am on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor A Jobbar 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor C Miks 
 

Co-Opted Member: Ed DeVane, Healthwatch Coventry  
 

Other Members: Councillors M Mutton and K Caan, Cabinet Members  
 

Employees:  

 S Caren, Adult Care and Support 
V Castree, Law and Governance 
P Fahy, Director of Adults 
J Reading, Commissioning and Quality  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mosterman and S Walsh  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Welcome  

 
The Chair welcomed all Members to the first Board meeting of the 2022-23 municipal year 
and introduced Mr Ed DeVane, the new Co-opted Healthwatch Member, who was 
welcomed to his first meeting of the Board as a co-opted member. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Co-opted Member, Ed DeVane declared he was employed as an Advisor for the 
Department of Health, however he attended in his role as representative of 
Healthwatch and as such his employment did not preclude him from fully 
participating in the meeting on all agenda items.   
 

3. Minutes  
 
(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 were signed as a true 

record.  
 

(b) Matters Arising: Minute 33 (Report back from the Autism Task and Finish 
Group) 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
The Board noted that the recommendations in the report had been 
accepted by Cabinet and an update would come to the Board in due 
course.  The Chair reported that she and Cllr J Innes had met and would be 
establishing a Task and Finish Group to look at autism from an education 
perspective and invited those Members who would like to participate to let 
her, or the Scrutiny Co-ordinator know. 

 
4. Adult Social Care Reforms  

 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which introduced the series 
of adult social care reforms which were to be implemented over 2022 and 2023 
(based on current published timescales) as a result of the introduction of new 
government policy and legislation.  The engagement and involvement of SB5 in 
supporting the preparation for this raft of reforms could have a significant 
contribution to the success of their implementation. 
 
The presentation included information on the range of reforms to Adult Social Care 
which are to be implemented over 2022/23 which included: 
 

 Moving towards a Fair Cost of Care (FCoC) 

 Introduction of the care cap 

 Changing contribution thresholds 

 Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) 

 Care Quality Commission (CQC) oversight of Adult Social Care 
 
Alongside the above areas of reforms there was other work ongoing including the 
transformation of Mental health, improvements to Urgent Care and Frailty and 
revised Discharge processes alongside revisions to the Mental Health Act. 
 
The Briefing Note indicated that the input of Scrutiny Board 5 could play an 
important role in supporting Adult Social Care to prepare for these reforms over 
the next two years.  A particular area recommended to the Board which would 
have an immediate contribution was in respect of preparation for CQC oversight 
and the review of i) how we oversee quality within commissioned support, ii) how 
risk was managed when people approach the city council for support iii) how 
effective our safeguarding procedures were, and iv) how we monitored the 
customer experience and take feedback from this to improve.  
   
Members of the Board were invited to consider their input in preparing for the 
incoming reforms with a particular focus on preparation for CQC oversight. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions and were given answers on 
a number of matters including: 

 Co-operation with providers in moving towards a Fair Cost of Care and the 
impact on waiting times. 

 With technology enabling users, what plans were in place for training. 

 Impact on those who were self-funded and how they would be notified of 
the incoming changes. 

 Key challenges for an integrated care system. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Arising from discussion, the Board agreed that it would be useful to their 
understanding to have Member workshops arranged in respect of ‘Transformation 
of Mental Health services’ and ‘Revised discharge processes’ 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the Briefing Note and 
presentation and agreed: 
 

(a) That the Scrutiny Board 5 Chair work with the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services and Officers to consider the Board’s input in 
preparation for reforms with a particular focus on preparation for 
CQC oversight. 
 

(b) That Member Workshops be arranged for: 
(i) Transformation of Mental Health Services 
(ii) Revised discharge processes 

 
5. Adult Social Care Quality Assurance and Market Failure Plan  

 
The Board received a briefing note and presentation which informed them of the 
Council’s refreshed approach to quality assurance of adult social care provision 
and management of market failure in adult social care and sought support for both 
new approaches.  
 
The Council’s Adult Social Care Service remained committed to ensuring best 
value in its commissioning and procurement and required on-going assurance that 
the quality standards for care and support outlined in its service specifications and 
contracts continue to be met. This included requirements for individual outcomes 
to be delivered by providers working with service users and their representatives 
with dignity and respect being central to the quality of services. 
 
As at June 2022, the Council had around 130 services (including some in house 
services) that required monitoring including 73 care homes (of which 48 cater for 
older people, 15 for younger adults with learning disabilities/autism and 10 for 
younger adults with mental ill health) 17 home support providers (providing both 
short-term promoting independence support and longer-term care) 18 housing with 
care schemes for older people and 14 supported living facilities catering for people 
with learning disabilities/autism or mental ill health. Other services include day 
opportunities, community meals and a range of voluntary sector preventative 
support.  
 
The work to monitor and oversee the quality of these services is led by the City 
Council as contractor. This was undertaken collaboratively by our Adult 
Commissioning Team, working with nurses employed through Coventry and 
Warwickshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CWCCG) who provided clinical input 
to the Quality Assurance function and worked closely with colleagues at the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) whose role as regulator was distinct and separate to 
our role as contractor of services for people with care and support needs.  The 
collective approach with CWCCG colleagues and the CQC ensured we were 
better able to identify issues and take remedial steps to improve the delivery and 
quality of care locally. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The service had applied a risk-based approach to quality assurance for many 
years with more focus on those services considered to be most at risk due to 
indications of poor quality gathered from local intelligence. This process had been 
reviewed and on the basis of this, a refreshed approach based on 4 levels of risk, 
(detailed in the report) was proposed and endorsement sought. 
 
The enhancements to the approach were: 

 Introduction of an improved risk-based approach with greater clarity on 
levels of concern and appropriate oversight and action. 

 Improved processes and management of providers where there are quality 
concerns with clear escalation process.      

 
The Board considered the matter in particular whether there was sufficient 
capacity in both number and skills to undertake the market shaping activity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board note the proposals and agree that comments be 
formally conveyed to the Cabinet Member in a briefing note to be considered 
alongside the Public Report on this matter at the meeting to be held on 13 
July 2022.  
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Board noted the work programme for the 2022-23 municipal year with the 
inclusion of: 
 

 Adult Social Care Reforms/CQC oversight (referred to in Minute 4 above) 

 Health Protection 

 Director of Public Health and Wellbeing Annual Report 
 

Agreed the Board would further consider the items below for possible inclusion in 
the Work Programme: 
 

 West Midlands Ambulance Service:  
 Was it too large an organisation to provide a good local service? 
 What work was being done with NHS partners to ease waiting times? 

 Pet therapy – explore benefits and consider developing a strategy 

 Covid – as a standard item on the agenda 

 FGM 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business  
 
(a) The Board conveyed their wholehearted thanks to Councillor J Clifford who 

had been Chair of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board since 2019. 
 

(b) The Board asked that an updated list of widely used acronyms be circulated to 
Members. 

 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.35 pm)  



 

 
– 5 – 

 

  


